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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2794
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24™ MARCH, 2023

ECONOMIC COST OF FOOD SUBSIDY ON PDS RICE AND WHEAT
2794 SHRI G.V.L. NARASIMHA RAO:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of rice and wheat supplied under different components of public distribution system (PDS) since 2019; State-wise and Year-wise;

(b) total food subsidy incurred in supplying rice and wheat since 2019, State-wise and Year-wise;

(c) actual economic cost to the Government on per kg of rice and wheat supplied under the PDS, Year-wise and cost break-up;

(d) the rate at which rice and wheat were supplied to the State Governments under different components of the PDS since 2019, year-wise; and

(¢) total subsidy incurred/released by Government on per kg of rice and wheat supplied to the State Governments since 2019, year-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): The quantities of rice and wheat supplied/offtake under different public distribution system (PDS) since 2019; State wise and Year-wise is placed at Annexure-A.

(b): States are allocated food grains at subsidized rates under National Food Security Act (NFSA).
Difference between Economic Cost and Central Issue Price (CIP) at which foodgrains are issued to States is reimbursed to Food Corporation of India (FCI) and DCP States as food subsidy. The provisional food subsidy is released on the basis of distribution of issuable quantity of food grains under National Food Security Act (NFSA) to states as per their quarterly claims, which is an ongoing and continuous process.

State-wise details of subsidy/ Fund released from 2019-20 to 2022-23 incurred is at Annexure-B (c): Detail break-up of Economic Cost of FCI is at Annexure — C

(d): Detail of Central Issue Price (CIP) is at Annexure — D

(e): Detail of subsidy of rice and wheat is at Annexure — E

wRAKK


Annexure-A

Annexure referred to in reply of part(a) of the unstarred Q.No.-2794 due for answer on 24.03.2023 in Rajya Sabha

Offtake of foodgrains during 2019-20 under NFSA/TPDS

In thousand fons

Rice Wheat
S.No.| TIVU/ WU I &7 States/ Uts NFSA NFSA
Tide over Total Tide over Total
AAY PHH AAY PHH
1| 3413 W3R Andhra Pradesh 381.561| 1468.215 0.000] 1849.776 0.000 0.000] 21.428 21.428
S[BUT Ha¥ Arunachal
2|Pradesh 16.037 41.736] 34.251 92.023 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
33199 Assam 292.976| 1339.817 0.193| 1632.985 0.000 0.000 69.157 69.157
4| ¥R Bihar 595.346| 2644.225 0.000| 3239.571| 406.407| 1758.349 0.000 2164.756
5| gHI7Tg Chhatisgarh 298.396] 1076.549 0.000] 1374.945 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
s fRreelt Dethi 8.634 81.915 0.000 90.549 21.124 324.817 0.000 345.941
7|71 Goa 5.243 20.155| 15.242 49.640 0.000 0.000 9.405 9.405
8|T[oRTd Gujarat 102.001| 451.810 0.000 553.812| 238.048| 1132.755 0.000 1370.803
o|gRam Haryana 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 68.690 529.934 0.000 598.623
Tewimae WaxT Himachal
10 ;r;-:;:ash S 31.762 52.409| 103.111 187.282 45.295 74.501] 204.739 324.535
11|Kashmir 66.740| 284.874| 187.375 538.989 23.960 112.267| 81.774 218.000
12| IRWYE Jharkhand 336.267| 1161.853 0.000| 1498.120 40.263 140.444 0.000 180.706
13|FATeF Kar 281.822| 2349.320 0.000] 2631.142 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
14| 3T Kerala 194.046| 563.959| 328.167| 1086.172 30.616 139.350 78.186 248.153
15|Ladakh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
16|99 WA Madhya Pradesh 0.000 857.305 0.000 857.305 0.000| 2536.703 0.000 2536.703
17|HERTE Maharashtra 460.939| 1343.847 0.000| 1804.786| 461.952 1762.359 0.000 2224311
18 |ARTYR Manipur 26.045| 129.811 0.000 155.855 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
19| AT Meghalaya 29.483| 111.141| 13.587 154.211 0.000 0.000 21.947 21.947
20| IR Mizoram 11.467 36.050] 19.888 67.406 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
21|-TRTd Nagaland 19.913 69.861| 46.473 136.247 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
22| 3ftfEWT Odisha 482.069| 1258.718 0.000| 1740.787 0.000 306.452 0.000 306.452
23|USITE Punjab 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 46.599 568.482 0.925 616.006
24|ISRYM Rajasth 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000{ 258.035] 2585.352 0.000] 2843.387
26| FafFFT Sikkim 6.929 19.319] 14.395 40.643 0.000 0.000 3.438 3.438
25| A& AT Tamil Nadu 750.046| 1812.868|1203.430| 3766.344 31.723 75.041 55.105 161.869
27| AEIHT Telengana 243.675| 1098.337 0.000| 1342.013 0.000 0.000 12.584 12.584
28| FITRT Tripura 46.654| 111.094| 69.067 226.814 0.000 0.000 37.736 37.736
29| TGS Uttrakhand 48.378| 201.778| 32.644 282.800 29.378 123.403| 64.840 217.621
30| ¥R W Uttar Pradesh 742.200| 2893.030 0.000] 3635.230| 982.399| 4341.765 0.000 5324.164
31| uf¥m 7@ West Bengal 287.901| 1271.810 0.000f{ 1559.710| 394.486| 1965.283 0.000 2359.768
32|3to U4 Freta A & Nisland 0.217 0.985 7.624 8.826 0.085 0.413 5.368 5.867
33|9d11g Chandigarh (DBT) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
34|%To T o §3H D&N Havell 1.667 8.341 0.000 10.008 0.110 0.899 0.000 1.009
35|27 w4 €19 Daman & Diu 0.367 1.703 0.000 2.070 0.065 2.152 0.000 2.217
36| &I Lakshadweep 0.408 1.021 2.782 4.211 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
37| 9ggaY Pudducherry (DBT) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Siig Total 5769.187| 22772.856| 2078.229| 30620.271| 3079.235| 18480.720| 666.632| 22226.587


Annexure-A CONTD.

Offtake of foodgrains during 2020-21 under NFSA/TPDS

In thousand tons

Rice Wheat
ﬁ;::)oTTU 8 States! Uts NFSA ] NFSA ]
Tide over Total Tide over Total
AAY PHH AAY PHH
1| 3Ty W& Andhra Pradesh 127.186| 2014.659 0.000f 2141.845 0.000 0.000 5.517 5.517
3TUITIS WG Arunachal
2|Pradesh 15.600 39.865 31.759 §7.223 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
3| 3HH Assam 266.475| 1218.015 0.193| 1484.682 0.000 0.000 68.671 68.671
4|f38T Bihar 586.794| 2512.399 0.000 3099.194| 399.090| 1685.572 0.000| 2084.662
5| ZHRITg Chhatisgarh 301.263| 1074.029 0.000| 1375.292 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
o| Rt Delhi 8.290 83.977 0.000 92.267 20.934] 336.271 0.000] 357.205
7|71 Goa 4.811 27.650 14.619 47.080 0.000 0.000 8.920 8.920
8|TSR Gujarat 99.767| 504.274 0.000( 604.041 238.940| 1168.158 0.000| 1407.098
o{ 5RO Haryana 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 106.104 513.552 0.000] 619.657
TeATadl Wa® Himachal
10|Pradesh 31.537 51.945 101.914 185.396 44.891 73.916] 203.218| 322.026
11| RS Jharkhand 345.583| 1220.024 0.000{ 1565.607 42.173 152.804 0.000| 194.977
12|Ffe® Karnataka 434.948| 1935.372 0.296| 2370.616 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
133 Kerala 207.102| 607.254] 321.377| 1135.733 35.247 146.707 77.861 259.816
14|90 Y31 Madhya Pradesh 0.000 754.793 0.000] 754.793 0.000] 2429.389 0.000| 2429.389
15| HEIRIY Maharashtra 463.410] 1365.101 0.000| 1828.511 457.950| 1701.725 0.000| 2159.675
16| Manipur 26.044 132.822 0.000| 158.866 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
17|WUTTT Meghalaya 29.483 109.672 13.595 152.750 0.000 0.000 21.947 21.947
18| ForsiRH Mizoram 10.245 34.595 19.823 64.663 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
19| AAMAE Nagaland 19.946 71.744 46.473 138.162 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
20| 3iifE=M Odisha 489.617| 1316.619 0.000{ 1806.235 0.000] 272.293 0.000f 272.293
21|49 Punjab 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 38.213| 427.063 0.917] 466.193
22| VISR Rajasthan 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000| 247.777| 2504.442 0.000| 2752.219
23| Ff@Fw Sikkim 6.799 18.470 12.769 38.039 0.000 0.000 3.670 3.670
24| A3 AT Tamil Nadu 686.052] 1464.707| 1085.790| 3236.550 62.783 143.389 92.905| 299.076
25|ATIFT Telengana 227.900| 1012.854 0.000 1240.754 0.000 0.000 12.962 12.962
26| FATRT Tripura 46.175 102.921 65.037| 214.133 0.000 0.000 28.878 28.878
27| 9RTEYS Uttrakhand 45.905 191.055 33.743| - 270.703 34.814| 143.918 66.264| 244.996
26| WA Uttar Pradesh 717.338| 2902.790 0.000] 3620.128 946.769| 4436.731 0.000| 5383.500
20| uf&e TITH West Bengal 300.154| 1294.243 0.903| 1595.299 391.176] 1955.082 0.000| 2346.258
30|3fo Td fIHTER A & N Island 0.744 1.400 9.869 12.013 0.078 0.267 4.561 4.906
31|<¥"g Chandigarh (DBT) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
qlo "o gadl Ud qHGId
D&N Haveli and Daman &
32|Diu 2.010 10.466 0.000 12.477 0.143 1.953 0.000 2.096
SR - BRAR Jammu &
33| Kashmir 70.348| 249.489 171.644| 491.482 21.947 108.694 73.862| 204.503
34|Ladakh 9ERG 1.557 2.882 2.888 7.327 0.895 3.511 3.308 7.714
35| WerdiT Lakshadweep 0.369 0.901 2.222 3.492 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
36|9ggedl Pudducherry (DBT) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
WS Total 5573.452| 22326.988| 1934.911[ 29835.351| 3089.925| 18205.436| 673.462| 21968.824


Offtake of foodgrains during 2021-22 under NFSA/TPDS

Annexure-A CONTD.

In thousand tons

Rice Wheat
;T 154! HY < &7 States/ Uts
S.No. NFSA Tide over Total NFSA Tide over Total
AAY PHH AAY PHH
1| 31731 WA Apdhra Pradesh 318.020( 1432.835 0.000{ 1750.856 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
2 ;'r::desh rneendl 14.757 37.716] 27.367 79.840 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
3| 39H Assam 280.536| 1268.658 0.115] 1549.309 0.000 0.000 67.358 67.358
4|fAB Bihar 558.149| 2343.429 0.000] 2901.578| 375.500] 1613.682 0.000] 1989.183
5| G Chhatisgarh 300.323| 1076.416 0.000f 1376.739 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
s| el Delhi 7.320 75.762 0.000 83.082 18.277| 300.876 0.000f 319.153
7|7t Goa 4.706 28.302 15.584 48.592 0.000 0.000 9.631 9.631
8| TSITH Gujarat 102.602| 518.332 0.000 620.934 226.052| 1167.528 0.000 1393.581
o| ghamom Haryana 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000( 100.387| 540.044 0.000( 640.430
10| Pradesh pimachal 31.102 51.189| 100.408 182.700 44.842 73.719| 203.374] 321.935
11| IRWYS Jharkhand 207.155| 717.663 0.000 924.819| 123.102| 453.734 0.000| 576.837
12|FTE® Karnataka 334.039| 1505.420 0.000| 1839.458 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
13|FX Kerala 205.706| 593.396| 314.809| 1113.911 36.066| 146.488 76.055| 258.609
14|77 WA Madhya Pradesh 0.000| 783.217 0.000 783.217 0.000| 2281.580 0.000| 2281.580
15| HERTF Maharashtra 330.355| 1114.602 0.000| 1444.956| 438.989| 1631.693 0.000| 2070.682
16| AfOIGR Manipur 24.413 97.210 0.000 121.623 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
17|UTET Meghalaya 28.504| 109.230 12.990 150.723 0.000 0.000 21.290 21.290
13| SR Mizoram 10.866 34.234 19.261 64.360 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
19| ATTIAS Nagaland 19.049 69.479| 44.177 132.705 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
20| 3iif¥WM Odisha 477.954| 1240.751 0.000| 1718.705 0.000| 272.493 0.000f 272.493
21|USITd Punjab 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 37.362| 842.327 0.000| 879.690
22|RTSIRUT Rajasthan 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000| 242.548| 2301.278 0.000| 2543.827
23| Ff@e Sikkim 6.588 17.622 13.711 37.921 0.000 0.000 3.554 3.554
24| AR TG Tamil Nadu 542.877| 1236.329| 838.534| 2617.740 69.338| 157.407| 101.634| 328.379
25| AT Telengana 233.169| 1036.253 0.000f 1269.421 0.000 0.000 22.706 22.706
26| FAYRT Tripura 40.314 77.691 58.765 176.770 0.000 0.000 36.383 36.383
27| FURTEYS Uttrakhand 59.798| 261.257| 43.088 364.143 29.694| 119.874 56.397| 205.965
28| X WA Uttar Pradesh 646.435| 2828.059 0.000] 3474.494| 872.365| 4181.890 0.000] 5054.254
20| wfdi ST West Bengal 280.008| 1268.587 0.000] 1548.594| 376.688| 1891.749 0.000] 2268.437
30|30 T4 FAYaR A & N island 1.511 2.145 12.456 16.112 0.049 0.405 4.362 4.816
31|91 Chandigarh (DBT) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
o o FATH T3 GHG

32|D&N Haveli and Daman & Diu 1.806 11.348 0.000 13.154 0.115 1.1563 0.000 1.267
3 Kasl;mir e 69.934| 223.981| 105.816 399.730 20.839 91.785 49.619] 162.243
34|Ladakh TERE 1.376 2.686 2.617 6.680 1.072 3.789 3.697 8.558
35| AT Lakshadweep 0.405 0.985 3.454 4.844 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
36|9gga¥t Pudducherry (DBT) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
WIS Total 5139.774| 20064.784| 1613.152| 26817.710| 3013.286| 18073.493| 656.059| 21742.839


Offtake of foodgrains during 2022-23( upto February,23) under NFSA/TPDS

Annexure-A CONTD.

In thousand tons

Rice Wheat
;T IS/ Y Y159 &7 States/ Uts
S.No. NFSA Tide over Total NFSA Tide over Total
AAY PHH AAY PHH
1| 3y waw FIAgdhra Pradesh 349.892| 1343.248 2.138| 1695.278 0.000 0.000 7.248 7.248
2 ;‘r::esh e 14.629 38.487| 26.470 79.587 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
3| 3T Assam 286.167( 1213.144 0.104| 1499.416 0.000 0.000 60.698 60.698
4| B Bihar 663.685( 2757.621 0.000| 3421.307| 243.351 939.412 0.000] 1182.764
5| @ Chhatisgarh 275.641 993.446 0.000| 1269.087 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
s|lwH Delhi 9.655 128.521 0.000{ 138.176 16.817 251.831 0.000 268.648
7|71 Goa 4.815 26.111] 10.535 41.461 0.000 0.000 6.848 6.848
8| TSI¥Td Gujarat 154.130| 855.518 0.000| 1009.648] 144.003 780.977 0.000 924.979
o|ghmmm Haryana 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 72.870 522.578 0.000 595.448
10{Pradesh Himachal 27.647 45.710[ 93.370| 166.726 40.898 67.534| 185.044 293.476
11 |FRWUS Jharkhand 244.351 894.526 0.000] 1138.878 76.231 301.637 0.000 377.868
12|FATe® Karnataka 334.397| 1586.973 0.000{ 1921.370 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
13| Kerala 205.317 597.270( 368.193| 1170.780 29.313 128.658 14.547 172.517
14| W Madhya Pradesh 0.000| 1585.563 0.000| 1585.563 0.000] 1221.656 0.000| 1221.656
15| HBRTY Maharashtra 333.043| 1264.413 0.000| 1597.456| 366.130] 1249.042 0.000] 1615.172
16|AOTYR Manipur 22.616 92.590 0.000f 115.206 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
17| HUTERT Meghalaya 27.993 102.842 12.786] 143.621 0.000 0.000 20.108 20.108
18| FireiRat Mizoram 10.130 32.377| 18.574 61.081 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
13| ANTIIE Nagaland 17.466 62.603| 44.120] 124189 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
20| 3FERM Odisha 462.473| 1376.882 0.000| 1839.355 0.000 85.612 0.000 85.612
21U Punjab 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 18.856 488.791 0.000 507.647
22/|3TSIRYM Rajasthan 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000{ 228.558| 2168.182 0.000{ 2396.740
23| Rife sikkim 6.653 18.925| 11.948 37.526 0.000 0.000 3.258 3.258
24|TE ATF Tamil Nadu 510.024| 1358.038] 818.275| 2686.337 31.477 69.981 28.805 130.263
25/4TIAT Telengana 286.549 901.498 0.000| 1188.047 0.000 0.000 28.564 28.564
26| FIRT Tripura 48.544 79.620[ 69.626| 197.790 0.000 0.000 36.346 36.346
27| STRTEUS Uttrakhand 44.525 184.671 65.188] 294.384 25.850 108.789 11.491 146.130
26| TR WeNT Uttar Pradesh 759.746| 3533.588 0.000] 4293.334| 599.293| 2888.957 0.000| 3488.250
20| dnTet West Bengal 373.358| 1941.808 0.000f 2315.166| 249.830| 1294.344 0.000| 1544.174
30 3o T FEIER A & Nisland 0.994 1.558 9.581 12.134 0.384 0.487 6.842 7.714
31| &g Chandigarh (DBT) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Tlo To T T TG D&N

32 Have_li ang Daman & Diu 1.824 11.028 0.000 12.852 0.110 1.123 0.000 1.234
33| Kashmir s 69.323] 212.172| 66.616] 348.110 18.324 85.164 31.076 134.564
34|Ladakh WEE 1.734 5.509 2.476 9.719 0.842 2.481 2.593 5915
35| T&FEIT Lakshadweep 0.405 0.991 2.447 3.843 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
36| 9282} Pudducherry (DBT) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
witg Total 5547.726| 23247.250| 1622.449| 30417.425| 2163.137| 12657.236| 443.467| 15263.840


Annexure-B

Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) of the unstarred Q.No.- 2794 due for answer on 24.03.2023 in
Rajya Sabha

Statement indicating the subsidy/Fund released to the States from 2019-20 to 2022-23

(Rs. In corres)

S.No. State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23(RE)
1 Andhra Pradesh 13,563.99 15,295.60 11,871.70 9,900.43
2 Assam 398.41 508.34 586.17 1,261.55
3 Bihar 2,535.71 4,117.33 7,671.90 7,489.85
4 Chhattisgarh 10,621.59 15,973.08 19,761.40 18,905.94
5 Delhi - - 13.45 -

6 DBT 204.24 182.78 186.87 171.48
7 Gujarat 69.03 9.24 749.43 215.27
8 Haryana 26,302.49 32,728.21 36,761.45 23,652.44
9 Himanchal 741 6.51 91.62 126.01
10  |Jharkhand 368.85 986.83 1,239.79 1,745.64
11 [Jammu & Kashmir 30.11 74.14 143.81 118.00
12 |Karnataka 205.79 323.99 1,682.12 1,632.77
13 |Kerala 469.30 1,214.98 1,777.86 808.01
14 |Madhya Pradesh 14,042.64 25,306.40 28,564.86 25,815.63
15 Maharashtra 1,920.17 2,555.74 4,082.07 2,725.75
16  |NEF 24.73 - « -
17  |Odisha 11,461.90 14,267.57 12,444.48 10,950.80
18  |Punjab 50,451.65 71,907.58 88,129.90 80,591.46
19  [Rajasthan 2,977.44 4,828.08 5,259.13 142.73
20  |Tamil Nadu 3,244.38 3,109.97 6,251.60 7,003.09
21  |Telangana 15,876.22 22,401.71 24,378.73 17,579.05
22 Tripura - 29.79 15.58 136.86
23 |Uttar Pradesh 18,275.09 21,908.49 26,802.29 14,827.32
24  |Uttarakhand 1,966.24 2,401.86 2,177.85 1,878.00
25  |West Bengal 2,484.21 8,973.05 5,499.37 3,214.24
Total 177,496.28 249,111.27 286,143.44 230,892.32
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Annexure — C

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.2794 FOR ANSWER ON 24.03.2023 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

Economic Cost Break up

(Rs/Kg)
Heonomic Codt 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (RE)
Breakup Wheat | Rice | Wheat | Rice | Wheat | Rice | Wheat | Rice
Pooled Cost 17.86 | 25.56 | 18.48 | 26.66 | 19.16 | 27.32 | 19.75 | 29.13
Procurement 286 | 468 | 2.84 | 479 | 286 | 5.16 | 3.07 | 5.40
Incidentals
Distribution Cost 552 | 697 | 600 | 7.94 | 2.66 | 3.14 | 3.74 | 4.05
Economic Cost 26.23 | 37.20 | 27.32 |39.39 | 24.68 | 35.62 | 26.55 | 38.58
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Annexure — D

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.2794 FOR ANSWER ON 24.03.2023 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

Central Issue Price

Rice (Rs/Kg)
Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY)/
Priority Household (PHH) / Tide Over PM-POSHAN / Integrated Child
Period Development Scheme( ICDS)* | Common | Grade A
2019-2020 3.00 7.95 8.30
2020-2021 3.00 795 8.30
2021-2022 3.00 795 8.30
2022-2023 3.00 7.95 8.30
Wheat (Rs/Kg)
Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY)/
Priority Household (PHH) /
PM-POSHAN / Integrated Child
Period Development Scheme( ICDS)* Tide Over
2019-2020 2.00 6.10
2020-2021 2.00 6.10
2021-2022 2.00 6.10
2022-2023 2.00 6.10

* CIP of foodgrains has become zero for a period of one year beginning 1st Jan,2023 , as Government of India is providing free of cost foodgrains to all beneficiaries under NFSA.
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Annexure — E

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e¢) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.2794 FOR ANSWER ON 24.03.2023 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

Per/kg subsidy of rice and wheat under different components of PDS

Rs/Kg
NFSA( AAY & PHH)
Economic Cost crp* Subsidy(Rs/Kg)
Year

Rice Wheat Rice Wheat | Rice Wheat
2019-20 37.20 26.23 3.00 2.00 34.20 24.23
2020-21 39.39 27.52 3.00 2.00 36.39 2532
2021-22 35.62 24.68 3.00 2.00 32.62 22.68
2022-23(RE) 38.58 26.55 3.00 2.00 35.58 24.55

* CIP of foodgrains has become zero for a period of one year beginning 1st Jan,2023 , as Government of India is providing free of cost foodgrains to all beneficiaries under NFSA,.

Tide Over ( APL rate )
Economic Cost M Subsidy(Rs/Kg)
Year
Rice Wheat Rice Wheat | Rice Wheat
2019-20 37.20 26.23 8.30 6.10 28.90 20.13
2020-21 39.39 27,32 8.30 6.10 31.09 21.22
2021-22 35.62 24.68 8.30 6.10 27.32 18.58
2022-23(RE) 38.58 26.55 8.30 6.10 30.28 20.45
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